

**THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE                      21<sup>ST</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2002**  
**LEGAL SUPPLEMENT — B**

---

**GUYANA**

**No. 16 of 2002**

**REGULATIONS**

**Made Under**

**THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT 2000**

**(No. 10 of 2000)**

**IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 37  
OF THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT 2000, I HEREBY MAKE THE  
FOLLOWING REGULATIONS:-**

Citation.                      1.        These Regulations, which amend the Civil Aviation (Air Navigation) Regulations 2001, may be cited as the Civil Aviation (Air Navigation) (Amendment) Regulations 2002.

Amendment of  
the Principal  
Regulations.                      2.        The provisions of the Principal Regulations specified in the first column of the Schedule are hereby amended in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in the second column of the Schedule.

Reg. 28(3)	For the words "first moves under its own power for the purpose of taking off until the rotors are next stopped" substitute the words "rotor motor blades start turning until the moment the helicopter comes to rest at the end of a flight, and the rotor blades have stopped".
Reg. 31(2)(b)	For the words "and by JAR-OPS Parts I,II- Subpart P" substitute the words "GAR".
reg. 31(3)(c)	Re-letter as 31(3)(b).
reg. 62(3)	For the words "first moves under its own power for the purpose of taking off until the rotors are next stopped" substitute the words "rotor blades start running until the moment the helicopter comes to rest at the end of a flight, and the rotor blades have stopped".
reg. 63(8)	Re-number as 63(3).
reg. 65	In the opening part, for the words "flight duty periods" substitute the words "flight hours".
reg. 65(a)	For the words "twenty-eight" substitute the word "thirty" and for the word "hours" substitute the words "and twenty hours".
reg. 74(11)	Re-number as 74(10).
reg. 85	For the words "civil aviation airworthiness" where they first occur substitute the word "aviation".
reg. 92 (pg. 58)	Re-number as regulation 93.
reg. 93	Re-number as regulation 94.
SCHEDULE 4.	Delete.

Made this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2002.

*L. A. Xavier*

Minister of Transport and Hydraulics